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Wichtige Hinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgféltig lesen und aufbewahren. Nur bei fachge-
rechtem Einbau entsprechend dieser Montageanleitung ist die
Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewabhrleistet. Der Installateur ist fir
das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort verantwortlich.

Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf das Gerat anschlieBen.
Vor der Durchfiihrung jeglicher Arbeiten die Stromzufuhr abstellen.

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

durch scharfe Kanten wéhrend der Installation. Wahrend der Ins-
tallation des Gerates immer Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Geruchsfilter regenerieren

Um die Geruchsfilterleistung zu gewéhrleisten, regenerieren Sie
den Geruchsfilter bei normalem Betrieb (t&glich circa 1 Stunde)
alle 3-4 Monate.

Sie kénnen den Geruchsfilter in einem handelsiblichen Backofen
regenerieren.

A\ Verbrennungsgefahr!

Der Geruchsfilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lange Zeit heif3.
Den Geruchsfilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren nicht berthren,
sondern abkuhlen lassen.

Den heiBen Geruchsfilter zum Abkuhlen auf eine hitzebestandige
Unterlage legen.

Hinweise

Der Geruchsfilter kann bis zu 30-mal regeneriert werden und
muss bei normalem Betrieb (t&glich circa 1 Stunde) spéatestens
nach 10 Jahren ausgetauscht werden.

Wenn ein regenerierbarer Geruchsfilter herunterféllt, kann die-
ser beschéadigt werden.

Die Beschéadigungen sind von auBen nicht immer sichtbar. Ent-
sorgen und ersetzen Sie den heruntergefallenen regenerierbaren
Geruchsfilter.

Den Geruchsfilter nie mit Reinigern, mit Wasser, in der Geschirr-
spllmaschine oder mit einem nassen Tuch reinigen.

Um das Backblech nicht zu zerkratzen, legen Sie den Geruchs-
filter auf einen Rost.



Den Geruchsfilter bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft @) regenerieren.
Den Geruchsfilter nicht mit der Ofenreinigungsfunktion
(Pyrolyse) regenerieren.
Beim Regenerieren des Geruchsfilters kann es zu Geruchsent-
wicklung kommen. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut beliftet ist.
Ein Fenster 6ffnen.

1. Die Blende oder die Abdeckung entfernen. (Bild 1)

2. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den
Geruchsfilter fassen und diesen ausbauen. (Bild 2)

3.Den Backofen auf maximal 200°C (Umluft [&)) vorheizen.

4.Den Geruchsfilter fir 120 Minuten im Backofen bei maximal
200 °C (Umluft [@)) regenerieren.

5. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut belliftet ist. Ein Fenster 6ffnen.

6. Den Geruchsfilter abkiihlen lassen.

7. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den
Geruchsfilter fassen und den regenerierten Geruchsfilter einset-
zen.

8.Die Blende oder die Abdeckung einsetzen.

Important notes

Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.
Safety during use can only be ensured if the appliance is fitted
correctly according to these installation instructions. The installer
is responsible for ensuring that the appliance operates perfectly at
the point of installation.

The appliance must be connected to the mains only by a licensed
and trained technician.

Before carrying out any type of work, turn off the electricity.
A\ Risk of injury!

From sharp edges during installation. Always wear protective
gloves while installing the appliance.

Regenerating the odour filter

To guarantee the odour filter power, regenerate the odour filter
with normal use (daily for approx. one hour) every 3—4 months.
You can regenerate the odour filter in a standard oven.

A\ Risk of scalding!

The odour filter remains hot for quite some time after it has been
regenerated. Do not touch the odour filter straight after it has been
regenerated — allow it to cool down.

Leave the hot odour filter to cool down on a heat-resistant surface.

Notes

The odour filter can be regenerated up to 30 times and must be
replaced at least every 10 years with normal use (daily for
approx. one hour).

If a regenerable odour filter falls, it may become damaged.

The damage is not always visible from the outside. Dispose of
and replace down any regenerable odour filters that have fallen.

Never clean odour filters with cleaning products, water, in the
dishwasher or with a damp cloth.

To ensure that you do not scratch the baking tray, place the
odour filter on a wire rack.

Regenerate the odour filter at a maximum of 200 °C
(Hot Air [®)). Do not regenerate the odour filter with the oven

cleaning function (pyrolytic self-clean).

Odours may develop when regenerating the odour filter. Ensure
that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.

1. Remove the panel or cover. (Fig. 1)

2. The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter
with one hand from below and remove it. (Fig. 2)

3.Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air [&)).

4. Regenerate the odour filter in the oven for 120 minutes at a
maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air [&)).

5.Ensure that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.
6. Allow the odour filter to cool down.
7. The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter

with one hand from below and insert the regenerated odour filter.

8.Insert the panel or cover.

Recommandations importantes

Lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver soigneusement.
Seulement en cas d'encastrement correct selon cette notice de
montage, la sécurité est garantie lors de |'utilisation. Le monteur
est responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil
est installé.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder |'appareil.
Avant tout travail, couper I'alimentation électrique.

A\ Risque de blessure !

pendant l'installation & cause des arétes vives. Pendant
I'installation de l'appareil, toujours porter des gants de protection.

Régénérer le filtre a odeurs

Afin de garantir les performances du filtre a odeurs, régénérez le
filtre & odeurs tous les 3-4 mois en fonctionnement normal
(environ 1 heure par jour).

Vous pouvez régénérer le filtre a odeurs dans un four usuel du
commerce.
A\ Risque de brlure !

Le filtre a odeurs reste longtemps chaud aprés sa régénération.
Ne pas le toucher directement aprés sa régénération, laisser
d'abord le filtre refroidir.

Pour le laisser refroidir, déposer le filtre 2 odeurs chaud sur un
support résistant a la chaleur.
Remarques

Le filtre a odeurs peut étre régénéré jusqu'a 30 fois et doit étre
remplacé au plus tard aprés 10 années d'utilisation en
fonctionnement normal (environ 1 heure par jour).

Si un filtre a odeurs régénérable tombe, il peut étre endommagé.

Les dégats ne sont pas toujours visibles de I'extérieur. Mettez le
filtre 2 odeurs tombé au rebut et remplacez-le.

Ne nettoyez jamais le filire a odeurs avec des détergents, de
I'eau, dans le lave-vaisselle, ni avec un chiffon humide.

Pour éviter de rayer la plaque a patisserie, placez le filtre a
odeurs sur une grille.

Régénérez le filtre a odeurs a une température maximale
200 °C (chaleur ventilée [@]). Ne régénérez pas le filtre & odeurs

avec la fonction de nettoyage du four (pyrolyse).

La régénération du filtre a odeurs peut entrainer un dégagement
d'odeur. Assurez-vous que la piéce est bien ventilée. Ouvrez
une fenétre.

Retirez le bandeau de commande ou le cache. (fig. 1)

Le filtre & odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main
sous le filire & odeurs et démontez-le. (fig. 2)

3. Préchauffez le four & 200°C maximum (chaleur ventilée [&)).

4.Régénérez le filtre a odeurs pendant 120 minutes au four a
200 °C maximum (chaleur ventilée [@)).

5. Assurez-vous que la piece est bien ventilée. Ouvrez une fenétre.
6. Laissez refroidir le filtre a odeurs.

7. Le filtre a odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main
sous le filtre & odeurs et insérez le filire a odeurs régénéré.

8. Mettez en place le bandeau de commande ou le cache.

1.
2.



Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem
goed. Alleen als de inbouw op deskundige wijze en conform dit
installatievoorschrift wordt uitgevoerd, is de veiligheid bij het
gebruik gegarandeerd. De installateur is verantwoordelijk voor een
goede werking op de plaats van opstelling.

Alleen een daartoe bevoegd vakman mag het apparaat aansluiten.

V6or alle werkzaamheden aan het apparaat dient het apparaat
spanningsvrij te worden gemaaki.
A\ Risico van letsel!

tijdens de installatie door scherpe randen. Draag tijdens de
installatie van het apparaat altijd veiligheidshandschoenen.

Geurfilter regenereren

Regenereer om de prestaties van het geurfilter te waarborgen het
geurfilter bij normaal gebruik (ca. 1 uur per dag) elke 3-
4 maanden.

U kunt het geurfilter in een gewone oven regenereren.
A\ Gevaar voor verbranding!
De geurfilter blijft na het regenereren lang heet. De geurfilter direct
na het regenereren niet aanraken, maar laten afkoelen.
De hete geurfilter om af te koelen op een hittebestendige
onderlaag leggen.
Aanwijzingen
Het geurfilter kan tot maximaal 30 maal worden geregenereerd

en moet bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca. 1 uur) uiterlijk na
10 jaar worden vervangen.

Wanneer een regenereerbaar geurfilter naar beneden valt, kan
deze beschadigd raken.
De beschadigingen zijn van buiten niet altijd zichtbaar. Voer het
gevallen geurfilter af en vervang het.
Het geurfilter nooit reinigen met schoonmaakmiddelen, met
water, in de vaatwasmachine of met een natte doek.
Om krassen op de bakplaat te voorkomen, legt u het geurfilter
op een rooster.
Het geurfilter bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht [@)])
regenereren. Het geurfilter niet met de ovenreinigingsfunctie
(pyrolyse) regenereren.
Bij het regenereren van de geurfilter kan het tot geurontwikkeling
komen. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open
een raam.

1. Het paneel of de afdekking uitnemen. (Afb. 1)

2. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter
houden en het filter uitbouwen. (Afb. 2)

3. De oven op maximaal 200°C (circulatielucht [®]) voorverwarmen.

4. Geurfilter in de voorverwarmde oven bij maximaal 200 °C
(circulatielucht [®]) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.

5.Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open een raam.

6. Laat het geurfilter aftkoelen.

7.Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter
houden en het geregenereerde filter plaatsen.

8.Paneel of afdekking weer aanbrengen.

Avvertenze importanti

Leggere attentamente e conservare queste Istruzioni per 'uso.
Solo un montaggio in accordo con le relative istruzioni puo
garantire un utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio. L'installatore

responsabile del corretto funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.

L'allacciamento dell'apparecchio deve essere effettuato
esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato e autorizzato.

Staccare I'alimentazione di corrente prima di procedere ad ogni
tipo di intervento.
A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Causato durante l'installazione da bordi affilati. Indossare sempre
guanti di protezione durante l'installazione dell'apparecchio.

Rigenerazione del filtro odori

Per garantire |la prestazione del filtro antiodore, in caso di esercizio
normale (1 ora al giorno) rigenerarlo ogni 3-4 mesi.

E possibile rigenerare il filtro antiodore in un forno tradizionale.

A\ Pericolo di ustioni!

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro odori rimane caldo a lungo. Non
toccare il filtro odori subito dopo la rigenerazione, ma lasciarlo
raffreddare.

Riporre il filtro odori caldo su una superficie resistente al calore
affinché si raffreddi.
Avvertenze

In caso di esercizio normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), i filtri
antiodore possono essere rigenerati fino a 30 volte e sostituiti al
massimo dopo 10 anni.

Se un filtro antiodore rigenerabile cade pud danneggiarsi.

| danni non sono sempre visibili dall'esterno. Smaltire e sostituire
il filtro antiodore rigenerabile caduto.

Non pulire mai il filtro antiodore con detergenti, con acqua, in
lavastoviglie o con un panno bagnato.

Per non graffiare la teglia, collocare il filtro antiodore sulla griglia.
Rigenerare il filtro antiodore a una temperatura massima di 200°
(ricircolo d'aria [®)). Non rigenerare il filtro antiodore con la
funzione di pulizia forno (pirolisi).

La rigenerazione del filtro antiodore puo causare la formazione
?i odtori. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una
inestra.

.Rimuovere il pannello o la copertura. (fig. 1)

2.l filtro antiodore € pesante, pertanto afferrare con una mano il
filtro odori da sotto e smontarlo. (fig. 2)

. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatura massima di
200 °C (ricircolo d'aria [@)).

.Rigenerare il filtro antiodore in forno per 120 minuti a una
temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria [@)).
.Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una finestra.
.Lasciar raffreddare il filtro antiodore.

- Il filtro antiodore é_pesant_e, pertanto afferrarlo con una mano da
sotto e inserire il filiro antiodore rigenerato.

8. Inserire il pannello o la copertura.

-
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Consejos y advertencias

Leer con atencion estas instrucciones y conservarlas. Solamente
un montaje profesional conforme a estas instrucciones de montaje
puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador es
responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

El aparato solo ha de ser conectado por un técnico autorizado.
Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo se ha de cortar el suministro
eléctrico.

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

por bordes afilados durante la instalacién. Utilizar siempre guantes
de proteccidén durante la instalacion del aparato.

Regenerar el filtro desodorizante

Para asegurar la potencia del filtro desodorizante, con un
funcionamiento normal (aprox. 1 hora diaria), regenerar el filtro
cada 3-4 meses.

El filtro desodorizante puede regenerarse en un horno
convencional.

A\ iPeligro de quemaduras!

El filtro desodorizante permanece caliente durante un tiempo
prolongado tras su regeneracion. No tocar directamente el filtro
desodorizante tras su regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie.
Colocar el filtro desodorizante caliente sobre una superficie
resistente al calor para que se enfrie.

Notas
El filtro desodorizante puede regenerarse hasta 30 veces y, con
un uso normal (de aprox. 1 hora al dia), debe sustituirse a mas
tardar al cabo de 10 afos.
Si un filtro desodorizante regenerable se cae, puede danarse.
Los dafos no siempre seran visibles por fuera. Desechar y
reemplazar el filtro desodorizante regenerable que se ha caido.
No limpiar nunca los filtros desodorizantes con agua, en el
lavavajillas o con un trapo hiumedo.



Para no rayar la bandeja de horno, colocar el filtro
desodorizante sobre una parrilla.

Regenerar el filtro desodorizante a 200 °C como maximo
(recirculacién de aire [@]). No regenerar el filtro desodorizante
con la funcion de limpieza del horno (limpieza pirolitica).

Es posible que se produzcan olores durante la regeneracion del
filtro desodorizante. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien
ventilada. Abrir una ventana.

1. Retirar la moldura o la tapa. (Fig. 1)

2. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano
debajo y retirarlo. (Fig. 2)

3. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura maxima de 200 °C
(circulacién de aire [@)).

4. Regenerar el filtro desodorizante en el horno a 200 °C como
méaximo (circulacién de aire [®)) durante 120 minutos.

5. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien ventilada. Abrir una
ventana.

6. Dejar enfriar el filtro desodorizante.

7. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano
debajo e insertar un filtro regenerado.

8. Volver a insertar la tapa o la moldura.

Indicacoes importantes

Leia atentamente e guarde estas instrugbes. Apenas se a
montagem for realizada de forma tecnicamente correcta, em
conformidade com estas instru¢cdes de montagem, se pode
garantir a seguranga durante a utilizagdo. O instalador &
responsavel pelo funcionamento correcto no local de instalacéo.
O aparelho s6 pode ser ligado por um técnico autorizado.
Desligar a alimentagéo eléctrica antes de realizar quaisquer
trabalhos.

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

devido a cantos pontiagudos durante a instalagéo. Usar sempre
luvas de proteccao durante a instalagédo do aparelho.

Regenerar o filtro de odores

Para garantir o desempenho do filtro de odores, com uma
utilizagdo normal (aprox. 1 hora por dia), regenere o filtro todos os
3-4 meses.

Pode regenerar o filtro de odores num forno disponivel no
mercado.
A\ Perigo de queimaduras!

O filtro de odores permanece quente durante muito tempo apds a
regeneracdo. Nao toque no filtro de odores logo apds a
regeneracao, deixe-o arrefecer.

Coloque o filtro de odores quente sobre uma base resistente ao
calor, para o arrefecer.
Notas

O filtro de odores pode ser regenerado até 30 vezes e tem de
ser substituido, o mais tardar, apdés 10 anos no caso de uma
utilizagcdo normal (diariamente cerca de 1 hora).

No caso de queda, os filtros de odores regenerdveis podem
ficar danificados.

Os danos nem sempre s&o visiveis a partir do exterior. Elimine e
substitua o filtro regeneravel que sofreu a queda.

Nunca limpe o filtro de odores com produtos de limpeza, agua,
na maquina de lavar nem com um pano molhado.

Para néo riscar o tabuleiro, coloque o filtro de odores numa
grelha.

Regenere o filtro de odores a 200 °C no maximo (ar circulante
[®)). N&o regenere o filtro de odores na fungéo de limpeza do
forno (limpeza pirolitica).

Durante a regeneracgéo do filtro de odores, pode ocorrer a
formacéo de odores. Certifique-se de que o espago se encontra
bem arejado. Abra uma janela.

.Remova a aba ou a cobertura. (Fig. 1)

2. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mao por
baixo deste e desmonte-o. (Fig. 2)

Pré-aqueca o forno no méximo a 200 °C (ar circulante [&)).

Regenere o filtro de odores durante 120 minutos no forno, no
maximo a 200 °C (ar circulante [&)).

5. Certifique-se de que o espaco se encontra bem arejado. Abra
uma janela.

6. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores.

-

3.
4.

7.0 filtro de odores € pesado, por isso, segure com uma m&o por
baixo deste e insira o filtro de odores regenerado.

8.Coloque a aba ou a cobertura.

Viktiga anvisningar

Las anvisningen noggrant och spara den! Saker anvandning
kréver att inbyggnaden &r utférd fackmassigt enligt
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar fér att enheten
fungerar pa uppstéllningsplatsen.

Det &r bara behorig fackman som far ansluta enheten.
Bryt alltid stromtillférseln innan du genomfér arbeten av alla slag.

A\ Skaderisk!

vid installation pa grund av vassa kanter. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar vid installation av enheten.

Regenerera osfiltret
Regenerera osfiltret var 3-4 manad vid normalanvéndning (ca
1 timme varje dag) for bibehallen osfilterkapacitet.
Du kan regenerera osfiltret i vanlig ugn.
A\ Risk fér brannskador!!
Osfiltret forblir varmt 1angt efter regenereringen. Rér inte osfiltret
direkt efter regenereringen, utan lat det férst svalna ordentligt.
Lat det heta osfiltret svalna pa varmetaligt underlag.
Anvisning
Det gar att regenerera osfiltret upp till 30 ganger och vid

normalanvandning (ca 1 timme varje dag) maste det bytas inom
10 ar.

Det regenererade osfiltret kan bli skadat om det faller ned.

Skadorna gar inte alltid att se utvéndigt. Omhéanderta och byt
regenererbara osfilter som fallit ned.

Rengor aldrig osfilter med rengéringsmedel, vatten, diskmaskin
eller vat trasa.

L&gg osfiltret pa galler, annars kan du repa bakplaten.
Regenerera osfiltret pa max. 200°C (varmluft [@]). Regenerera
inte osfiltret med ugnsrengéringsfunktionen (pyrolys).

Det kan lukta en del vid regenereringen av osfiltret. Se till sa att
rummet ar valventilerat. Oppna fdnstret.

. Ta bort panelen eller skyddet. (bild 1)
. Osfiltret ar tungt, sa hall en hand under nar du tar ur det. (bild 2)
.Férvarm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft [@)).

.Regenerera osfiltret i ugn pa& max. 200°C (varmluft [)) i
120 minuter.

.Se till sa att rummet ar valventilerat. Oppna fonstret.
.Lat osfiltret svalna.

. Osfiltret ar tungt, s& hall en hand under nar du sétter i det
regenererade osfiltret.

8. Satt pa panelen eller skyddet.

HWON =
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Viktige merknader

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye, og ta vare pa den for senere
bruk. Sikker bruk kan bare garanteres dersom monteringen skjer
pa fagmessig mate i samsvar med denne monteringsveiledningen.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma bare kobles til av godkjente fagfolk.
For alle arbeider ma stramtilfarselen brytes.

A\ Fare for skade!

P4 grunn av skarpe kanter under installasjonen. Bruk alltid
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Regenerere luktfilter

For & sikre at lukftfilteret fungerer godt, bar du regenerere det hver
3—4 méaned ved vanlig bruk (ca. 1 time daglig).

Du kan regenerere luktfilteret i en vanlig stekeovn.

A\ Fare for forbrenning!

Luktfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenereringen. |kke beror
luktfilteret rett etter regenereringen, men la det kjole seg ned.
Legg det varme lukftfilteret pa et underlag som taler varme.



Merknader

Luktfilteret kan regenereres opptil 30 ganger og ma byttes ut
etter senest 10 ar ved normal bruk (ca. 1 time daglig).

Hvis et regenererbart |uktfilter faller ned, kan det bli skadet.

Skadene er ikke alltid synlige utenpa. Kasser og bytt ut det
luktfilteret som har falt ned.

Bruk aldri rengjeringsmiddel, vann, oppvaskmaskin eller en
fuktig klut til & rengjere luktfilteret.

Legg luktfilteret pa en rist slik at du ikke skraper opp
stekebrettet.

Regenerer luktfilteret pa maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft [®)).
Luktfilteret ma ikke regenereres med ovnrengjgringsfunksjonen
(pyrolyse).

Nar luktfilteret regenereres, kan det oppsté lukt. Pase at rommet
er godt ventilert. Apne et vindu.

1. Fjern panelet eller dekselet. (bilde 1)

2. Lukftfilteret er tungt, derfor ma du ta tak med den ene handen
under luktfilteret og ta det ut. (bilde 2)

3. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft [&)).

4. Regenerer luktfilteret i 120 minutter i stekeovnen pa maks.
200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft [)).

5.Pase at rommet er godt ventilert. Apne et vindu.
6. La luktfilteret avkjoles.

7. Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor ma du ta tak med den ene handen
under luktfilteret og sette inn det regenererte luktfilteret.

8. Sett pa panelet eller dekselet.

Tarkeita ohjeita
Lue ja séilytd tdma kayttdohje huolellisesti. Vain ndiden
asennusohjeiden mukainen ammattitaitoinen asennus takaa

turvallisen kdyton. Asentaja vastaa moitteettomasta toiminnasta
asennuspaikassa.

Laitteen saa liittda vain valtuutettu ammattiasentaja.

Jokaisen huoltotoimenpiteen yhteydesséa on laitteesta katkaistava
virta.

A Loukkaantumisvaara!

Johtuen terdvista reunoista laitetta asennettaessa. Asennettaessa
kaytettdva suojakasineita.

Hajusuodattimen regenerointi

Jotta hajusuodattimen teho sailyy hyvand, regeneroi hajusuodatin
tavanomaisessa kayt6ssé (péivittain noin 1 tunti) 3 - 4 kuukauden
vélein.

Voit regeneroida hajusuodattimen tavanomaisessa uunissa.
A\ Palovammojen vaara!

Hajusuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan kuumana. Ala
kosketa hajusuodatinta heti regeneroinnin jalkeen, vaan anna sen
ensin jadhtya riittavasti.

Aseta kuuma hajusuodatin jadhtymaan kuumuutta kestéavalle
alustalle.

Huomautuksia

Hajusuodatin voidaan regeneroida enintdén 30 kertaa, ja se on
vaihdettava tavanomaisessa kéytdssa (paivittdin noin 1 tunti)
viimeistdan 10 vuoden kuluttua.

Hajusuodatin voi vaurioitua, jos se paasee putoamaan.

Vauriot eivéat ole aina havaittavissa ulkopuolelta. Vaihda ja havita
pudonnut regeneroitavissa oleva hajusuodatin.

Al puhdista hajusuodatinta puhdistusaineilla, vedell4,
astianpesukoneessa tai méralla liinalla.

Aseta hajusuodatin ritilélle, jotta leivinpelti ei naarmuunnu.

Regeneroi hajusuodatin enintdan lampdtilassa 200 °C
(kiertoilma [®)]). Al regeneroi hajusuodatinta

uuninpuhdistustoiminnolla (pyrolyysi).
Hajusuodattimen regeneroinnin yhteydessé voi muodostua

hajuja. Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.

1.
2.

Poista suojus tai peitelevy. (kuva 1)

Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen t&hden toisella kadella
alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja ota se pois paikaltaan. (kuva 2)

3. Esilammita uuni enintan lampétilaan 200 °C (kiertoilma [@)).

4.Regeneroi hajusuodatinta 120 minuuttia uunissa enintdan
lampétilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma [&)).

5. Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.
6. Anna hajusuodattimen jaéhtya.

7.Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tdhden toisella k&della
alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja aseta regeneroitu hajusuodatin
paikalleen.

8. Aseta suojus tai peitelevy paikalleen.

Vigtigt

Lees denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem, og opbevar den.
Sikkerheden ved brugen af dette apparat kan kun garanteres, hvis
monteringen foretages fagligt korrekt i henhold til anvisningerne i
denne monteringsvejledning. Installataren har ansvaret for, at
apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma udelukkende tilsluttes af en autoriseret fagmand.
Inden der gennemfares noget arbejde skal stramforsyningen
afbrydes.

A\ Fare for kvaestelser!

Under installationen pga. skarpe kanter. Under apparatets
installation skal man altid have beskyttelseshandsker pa.

Regenerere lugtfilter

For at sikre optimal lugtabsorption skal lugtfiltret ved normal drift
(ca. 1 time dagligt) regenereres for hver 3-4 maneder.

Lugtfiltret kan regenereres i en almindelig bageovn.

A\ Fare for forbraending!

Lugtfiltret er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenereringen. Ror ikke
ved lugffiltret umiddelbart efter regenereringen, men lad det forst
kole tilstraekkeligt af.

Leeg det varme lugtfilter til atkaling pa et varmebestandigt
underlag.
Anvisninger

Lugtfiltret kan regenereres op til 30 gange. Ved normal

anvendelse (ca. 1 time dagligt) skal det udskiftes efter maks.
10 ar.

Hvis det regenererbare lugtfilter falder pa gulvet, kan det blive
beskadiget.

Sadanne beskadigelser er ikke altid synlige udefra. | givet fald
skal det beskadigede regenererbare lugtfilter kasseres og
erstattes med et nyt.

Lugtfiltret m& aldrig renggres med rengaringsmidler, vand, vade
klude eller i opvaskemaskinen.

Laeg lugtfiltret pa en rist for at undga, at bagepladen bliver ridset.
Lugtfiltret ma maksimalt regenereres ved 200 °C
(cirkulationsluft [@)). Lugtfiltret ma ikke regenereres med
ovnrensefunktionen (pyrolyse).

Der kan opsta lugt i forbindelse med regenereringen af lugtfiltret.
Serg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.

.Fjern panelet eller afdaekningen. (fig. 1)

2. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hand under lugffiltret
under afmontagen. (fig. 2)

3.Opvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft [&)).

4. Regenerer lugffiltret i 120 minutter i ovnen ved makimalt 200 °C
(cirkulationsluft [@)).

5.Sarg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.
6. Lad lugffiltret kale af.

7. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hand under lugtfiltret,
mens det regenererede lugtfilter saettes pa plads.

8.Seaet panelet eller afdeekningen ind.
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ZNUAVTIKEG UTTODEIEEIQ

AioB&oTe oUTEG TIG 0BNYIEG TIPOOEKTIKG Kol QUAGETE TIG. Movo oe
TEPITITWON OWOTNG EYKATAOTOONG CUHQWV g QUTEG TIG 0dryieg
TorroeeTr]or]q e{o«xpoo\l{smu n O(Gq)O()\SIO( KOT& TN xpr]or] 0]
EYKATAOTATNG €ivail uTreUbuvog yix TNV &yoyn Aeiroupyia oTn B€on
TOTTOBETNONG.

Movo &vag adeloUxog TEXVIKOG EMTPETETAI VX OUVOETEI Tr GUOKEUT).

Mpiv TNV ekTEAEON OTTOIXOONTTOTE EPYNOIOG KAEIVETE TNV TTAPOXT)
pelPaTOG.

A Kivéuvog TpaupaTiopou!

ATIO TIG KOPTEPEG OKUEG KATK TN DIGPKEIN TNG EYKATROTOONG. KaT&

N DIGPKEIC TNG EYKOTAOTAONG TNG OUCKEUNG POPHTE TIGVTOTE
TIPOOTATEUTIKK YOVTIC.

Avayg£vvnon Tou QiATPOU OCH®V

Mo vor eEa0@oAoTEl N am6500N Tou GIATPOU 0CPWV, GVOYEVVHOTE TO

QIATPO OOPWV OTNV KAVOVIKI AeIToupyia (kaBnuepiv& Trepimou 1 wpo)

K&Oe 3-4 pnveg.

MropeiTe Vot GVayEVVIHOETE TO GIATPO OOHWMY O’ EVav GUVNBIoUEVO

poupvo.

A Kivduvog eykauparog!

To <p|)\Tpo oopwv pET v owowsvvr]or] napapavel yio TTOAU XpOvo

KO(UTO Mnv O(YYIESTS TO QiATpO oopwv AIMeUDEING PHETA TNV

aVaYEVVNON, SANK O((pr]OTS TO VQX KpU(.UOSI

TomoBeTrOTe TO KAUTO GIATPO OOPMV YIX VO KPUWOE! TIAVW O€ HIX

OVOEKTIKN 0TN BepUOTNTA EMPAVEIX EVOTTOOEDNG.

Yrodeigeig
To @iIATpo ooV pTTopei va avayevvnOei pexpl kau 30 GopEg Kal
TIPETTEI VOl GVTIKOTOOTOOEI Og TTEPIMITWON KAVOVIKAG AeITOUpYiag
(ko®nuepIv& TIepiTTOU 1 WPA) TO KXPYOTEPO PETE aTTd 10 XPOVIOK.
EGv Eoel KATW EVA AGVAYEVVITIPO QIATPO OOHWV, UTTOPEI QUTO VO
urroaTei nuId.
O1 Znpigg de paivovTal TTAVTOTE OO £€W. ATTOCUPETE Kall
QVTIKOTXOTOTE TO TIEOUEVO KATW OVAYEVVIGIUO GIATPO OCUMV.
Mnv KaBapiZeTe TTOTE TO PIATPO OOHWV Pe VEPO, OTO TAUVTHPIO
ATV 1) e EVO UYPO TIOWi.
Mo Vo Un YPOTOOUVIOETE TO TOW, TOTIOBETAOTE TO PIATPO OOHGV
o€ pIC OXAPQL.
AvayevvroTe TO cpl)\Tpo OOU®V TO TTOAU oToug 200 °C
(avakukhopopia agpat [B)). Mr]v OVOYEVVIOETE TO QIATPO OCUWV pE
TN Aerroupyia KO(GO(pIUpOU poupvou (rrupo)\uor])
Kamé v avayevvnon Tou QIATpou oopGV HTTopEi vat
dnuioupynBolv oopeg. BePaiwbeite, 0TI To dwpdTio aepideTa
KA. AvoigTe eva Tap&OUpoO.

1. Apaip€oTe TNV emevouon KO()\uqan r To K&AUppa. (EIK. 1)

2.To (p|)\Tpo OOHWV ewou Bapu, yr O(UTO M&OTE PE TO EVA XEPI KEXTW
om0 To PIATPO 0ou®V Kol apaipeaTe To. (EIK. 2)

3. I'Ipoesiuowsm ToVv Qoupvo oAU oToug 200 °C (axvaKUKAOPOPIC
agpa (@

4, Avaysvvr]cTs TO QIATPO oopwv yio 120 AETT& OTOV POUPVO TO TTOAU
oToug 200 °C (avokUKAoopia aEpa [@)).

5.Bepaiwdeite, OTI To DwWHETIO aepileTal KOAK. AvoiETe Eva
map&oupo.

6.ApnoTe TO q)i)\Tpo oopd)v Vo Kpudooel

7.To @iATPO oop@V eivai Bapy, yI' aUTO TMIKOTE PE TO EVAL XEQI KOTW
QIO TO GIATPO OOHGV KO TOTTOBETAOTE TO QVAYEVVNHEVO GIATPO
OOHMV.

8. TommoBeTOTE TNV £MEVOUDN KEAUYNG I TO KAAUPO.

Onemli uyarilar

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz ve saklayiniz. Ancak cihazin
montaji bu montaj talimatinda tarif edilen sekilde, usulline uygun
olarak yapilmissa cihazin kullaniminda givenlik garantisi
verilmistir. Cihazin kuruldugu yerde kusursuz ¢alismasindan
montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Cihazin baglantisini sadece egitimli bir uzman yapabilir.

Her tiirl calismalara baslamadan énce elektrik baglantisini kesin.

/\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Kurulum esnasinda keskin kenarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
vardir. Cihazin kurulum ¢alismalari boyunca daima koruyucu
eldivenler kullanin.

Koku filtresi rejenerasyonu

Koku filtresi performansini garanti altina almak icin koku filtresini
normal isletimde (giinde yaklasik 1 saat) her 3-4 ayda bir
tazeleyiniz.

Koku filtresini piyasada satilan herhangi bir firinda
tazeleyebilirsiniz.
A\ Yanma tehlikesi!

Koku filtresi, rejenerasyon sonrasinda uzunca bir slre sicak kalir.
Koku filtresine rejenerasyondan hemen sonra dokunmayiniz, énce
sogumasini bekleyiniz.
Sicak koku filtresini sogumasi icin 1siya dayanikli bir althgin
Uzerine koyunuz.
Bilgiler

Koku filtresi 30 defaya kadar tazelenebilir ve normal isletimde

(glinde yaklasik 1 saat) en ge¢ 10 yil sonra degistiriimesi
gereklidir.

Tazelenebilir bir koku filtresi yere diserse, filtre hasar gérebilir.
Hasarlar her zaman disaridan gériinmeyebilir. Yere diisen,
tazelenebilir koku filtresini imha ediniz ve degistiriniz.

Koku filtresini asla deterjanlarla, suyla, bulasik makinesinde
veya islak bezle temizlemeyiniz.

Firin tepsisini gizmemek igin, koku filtresini bir 1zgara tzerine
yerlestiriniz.

Koku filtresi maksimum 200 °C (dolasimli hava (@)

tazelenmelidir. Koku filtresini firin temizleme fonksiyonu (piroliz)
ile tazelemeyiniz.

Koku filtresinin tazelenmesi sirasinda koku olusumu gérlebilir.
Odanin iyi havalandirildigindan emin olunuz. Bir pencere aginiz.

1. Kumanda panelini veya kapagi ¢ikartiniz. (Resim 1)

2. Koku filtresi agirdir, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan
tutunuz ve filtreyi sékiniz. (Resim 2)

Firini maksimum 200°C (hava dolasimi [@)) sicaklikta 6n
Isitmaya tabi tutunuz.

4. Koku filtresini firinda 120 dakika slreyle maksimum 200 °C'de
(dolagimli hava [@)) tazeleyiniz.

5.0danin iyi havalandirildigindan emin olunuz. Bir pencere aginiz.
6. Koku filtresini sogumaya birakiniz.

7.Koku filtresi agirdir, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan
tutunuz ve yenilenmis koku filtresini yerlestiriniz.

8. Kumanda panelini veya kapag yerlestiriniz.

3.

BaMmHble yka3aHuA

BHUMaTenbHO npounTante AaHHY0 MHCTPYKLMIO U COXpaHUTe eé.
BesonacHocTb aKcnyaTaunMu rapaHTMpyeTca TONIbKO Npu
KBanMouuupoBaHHoi c6opke ¢ cobnofeHnemM AaHHON MHCTPYKLMK MO
MOHTaXKy. 3a 6e3ynpeyHocTb GYHKLUMOHUPOBAHUA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HeC&T MOHTép.

MoakntoyeHune npubopa LOMKeEH NPOU3BOANTL TONBLKO
YNONHOMOYEHHbIN CNELManucT.

Mepen npoBeneHneM ntobbix pabdoThl BeIKAOYATL Nodady
3/1EKTPUYECKOro TOKA.

A\ OnacHocTb TpaBm!

Co CTOPOHBI OCTPLIX KPOMOK MK ycTaHoBKe. MNpu ycTaHoBKe npubopa
BCerJa HazeBaunTe 3allUMTHbIe NepyaTKy.

PereHepauuﬂ nornoTuTend sanaxos

Yto6bl 06ecneunTb Haanexalumui ypoBeHb HelTpanvsaumm 3anaxos,
npy HOpManbHOM 3KCnyaTauuu (exxeaHeBHO NpUM. B Teu. 1 yaca)
HEeoBX0AMMO NPUM. KaXkAble 3—4 MecAua NPOBOAUTL PereHepaumio
nornoTuTenen 3anaxos.

LonyckaertcA pereHepauua NornotTuTensa 3anaxos B 06bIYHOM
AYyX0BOM LUKady.

/A OnacHocTb oxora!

Mocne pereHepaunu NOrnoTUTENb 3anaxoB OCTAETCA rOPAYUM B
TeyeHWe AoNroro BpeMeHu. He npukacaiTtech K NOrnoTuTeNto 3anaxos
cpasy nocrne pereHepauuu, Aante emy OCTbITb.

JnA ocTbiBaHMA NOJIOXKUTE NOMOTUTENb 3aNaxoB Ha KaponpoUHyH
NOACTaBKYy.



YKkasaHuf

PereHepauuto nornotutena 3anaxos MOXHO nposoauTs Ao 30 pas,
NPy HOpMasnbHOM 3KCnyaTauuu (eXeaHEBHO NPUM. B TEYEHWE

1 yaca). MNMornoTutenu 3anaxos NoAnexart 3aMeHe He pexe, Yem
pas B 10 ner.

MazeHWe MOXET NPUBECTU K NMOBPEXAEHWIO PEreHepUPYyeMOro
MOrNoOTUTENA 3aMaxoB.

311 noBpeXkaeHUA He BCceraa BUAHbI CHApPYXu YnasLuve
pereHepupyemble NornoTUTeNy 3anaxos He06X0AMMO
YyTUNU3NPOBAaTh, @ Ha X MECTO CTaBUTb HOBbIE.

Hukoraa He ouuLLaiTe NOrNOTUTENb 3aNaxoB C MOMOLLbIO YACTALLMUX
cpeacTs, BOAbI, B I'IOCYLIOMOELIHOVI MaLlnHe UK BRaXKHOM TpHI'IKOﬁ.

Uro6bl NPOTUBEHb He MoLapananca, NoIoKUTE NorNoTUTeb
3anaxoB Ha peLueTKy.

PereHepauuna nornotutena 3anaxos NPOM3BOAUTCA NPU MaKc.
Temnepartype 200 °C (B pexkume KoHBekLmMK [@)). MponssoauTs
pereHepaumio NOrnoTUTENA 3anaxos NPU BKIOYEHHOW QYHKLMK
MUPOJIUTUYECKOM OUYUCTKM 3anpeLleHo.

Mpu pereHepaunu NOrnoTUTENA 3anNaxoB BO3MOXHO NOABIEHUE
3anaxa. YoeauTech, 4To NMOMELLEHUE XOPOLLIO NMPOBETPEHO.
OTKpoWiTe OKHO.

1. CHUMHTE 3aLLUMTHYIO UK NMLEBYIO NaHenb. (puc. 1)

2.Mornotutens 3anaxos TAXEnbIn. CHUMaNTe ero, NpuAep>kMBan 3a
HWXXHIOK YacTb PYKON. (pUC. 2)

3. Pasorpeinte ayxoson Wwkad Ao makxc. Temneparypbl 200°C (B
peXkuMe KoHBeKLuK [@)).

4.TNornotuTens 3anaxoB pereHepupyeTcA B IyX0BOM LUKady B
TeyeHve 120 MuHYT Npu makc. Temnepatype 200 °C (B pexxume
KOHBEKLNK (@)

5.Y6eauTech, 4To NOMELLEHUE XOPOLLO NPoBETPeHO. OTKPOITE OKHO.

6. [laiTe nornotuTesnto 3anaxos OCTbITb.

7.Tornotutenb 3anaxoB TAXENbIN. YCTaHOBUTE pereHepupyembli
MOrNoTUTENb 3anaxoB, NPUAEPIKMBAA 32 HUXHIOK YacCTb PYKOK.

8. YcraHoBWTE HA MEeCTO 3aLLUMUTHYIO UK IMLEBYIO NaHeNb.

Olulised markused

Lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt Iabi ja hoidke alles. Turvaline
kasutamine on tagatud ainult siis, kui paigaldamine toimub
vastavalt paigaldusjuhendile. Paigaldatud seadme veatu t66 eest
vastutab paigaldaja.

Seadet voib gaasivarustusega (ihendada ainult asjaomase
kvalifikatsiooniga tehnik.

Enne mis tahes t66de teostamist lilitage vool vélja.
A\ Vigastuste oht!

teravate servade tottu paigaldamise ajal.Seadme paigaldamisel
kandke alati kaitsekindaid.

Lohnafiltri regenereerimine

Lohnafiltri tdokindluse tagamiseks regeneerige I6hnafiltrit
tavakasutuse korral (iga pdev umbes 1 tund) iga 3-4 kuu tagant.
Léhnafiltrit saate regenereerida tavalises kipsetusahjus.

A\ Péletusoht!

Lohnafilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega kuum. Arge
puudutage I6hnafiltrit vahetult parast regenereerimist, vaid laske
sellel kdigepealt piisavalt jahtuda.

Kuum I6hnafilter asetage jahtumiseks kuumuskindlale alusele.

Markused

Lohnafiltrit saab regenereerida kuni 30 korda ja tavakasutuse
korral (iga pdeva umbes 1 tund) tuleb see hiljemalt 10 aasta
péarast vélja vahetada.

Mahakukkumise korral voib regenereeritav [6hnafilter
kahjustada saada.

Kahjustused ei pruugi alati olla valjastpoolt mérgatavad.
Mahakukkunud regenereeritav I6hnafilter utiliseerige ja
asendage uuega.
Lohnafiltri puhastamiseks arge kasutage puhastusvahendeid,
vett, nbudepesumasinat ega marga lappi.
Asetage Idhnafilter restile, et kiipsetusplaati mitte kriimustada.
Regenereerige I6hnafiltrit maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C
(ringlev 6hk ). Arge regenereerige Iohnafiltrit
ahjupuhastusreziimil (pdrollds).
Loéhnafiltri regenereerimisel voib tekkida teatav 16hn. Veenduge,
et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.

1. Eemaldage paneel voi kate. (joonis 1)

2.Léhnafilter on raske, seeparast hoidke I6hnafiltrit Ghe kdega alt
kinni ja eemaldage see siis. (joonis 2)

3. Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile 200°C
(ringlev 6hk [&)).

4. Regenereerige I6hnafiltrit 120 minuti valtel ahjus
maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev 6hk [®)).

5.Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.

6. Laske I6hnafiltril jahtuda.

7. Lohnafilter on raske, seepérast hoidke I6hnafiltrit the k&ega alt
kinni ja asetage regenereeritud I6hnafilter kohale.

8. Asetage paneel voi kate tagasi kohale.

Svarbios nuorodos

Atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg ir jg iSsaugokite. Prietaisas
saugiai naudojimas tik tuomet, jei jis tinkamai sumontuotas,
laikantis Sios montavimo instrukcijos. rengimo darbus atliekantis
asmuo atsakingas uz nepriekaistingg veikimg statymo vietoje.

Prietaisg prijungti gali tik licencijg turintis kvalifikuotas darbuotojas.
Pries atliekant bet kokius darbus reikia atjungti sroveés tiekima.

A\ Pavojus susizeisti!

j astrias briaunas montuojant.Montuodami prietaisa, mavékite
apsaugines pirstines.

Kvapy filtro atnaujinimas

Kad kvapy filtras bity kiek jmanoma efektyvesnis, eksploatuodami
jprastai (apie 1 valandg per diena), kvapy filtrg atnaujinkite kas 3—
4 ménesius.

Kvapy filtrg galite atnaujinti jprastinéje orkaitéje.

A\ Pavojus nudegti!

Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui kvapy filtras dar ilgai lieka
karstas. Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui nelieskite kvapy filtro,
nes jis turi atvesti.

Karstg kvapy filtrg padékite atvésti ant karSciui atsparaus
pagrindo.

Pastabos

Kvapy filtrg galima atnaujinti iki 30 karty. Eksploatuojant jprastai
(apie 1 valandg per dieng) jj reikia keisti ne véliau nei po
10 mety.

Jei atnaujinamas kvapy filtras nukris, jis gali bati pazeistas.

PaZeidimai i$ iSorés matomi ne visada. Nukritusj kvapy filtrg
utilizuokite ir pakeiskite kitu atnaujinamu kvapy filtru.

Kvapy filtro niekada neplaukite su valikliais, vandeniu,
indaplovéje ir nevalykite drégna Sluoste.

Kad nesubraizytumeéte kepimo padéklo, padékite kvapy filtrg ant
indy groteliy.

Kvapy filtrg atnaujinkite ne aukStesnéje kaip 200 °C
temperatiroje (recirkuliacija [@]). Nebandykite atnaujinti kvapy
filtro naudodami orkaités valymo (pirolizés) funkcija.

Atnaujinant kvapy filtrg gali pasklisti kvapas. |sitikinkite, kad
patalpa gerai védinama. Atidarykite langa.
.Nuimkite skydelj arba dangtelj. (1 pav.)
2.Kvapy filtras yra sunkus, todel iSmontuodami viena ranka
prilaikykite jj iS apacios. (2 pav.)
. [kaitinkite orkaite maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliacija [®)).
. 120 minuciy atnaujinkite kvapy filtrg orkaitéje ne aukStesnéje
kaip 200 °C temperatdroje (recirkuliacija ).
. |sitikinkite, kad patalpa gerai védinama. Atidarykite langa.
. Leiskite kvapy filtrui atvesti.
.Kvapy filtras yra sunkus, todél jdédami atnaujintg kvapy filtirg
viena ranka prilaikykite i$ apacios.
8. Uzdékite skydelj arba dangtel.
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Svarigi noradijumi

Uzmanigi izlasiet un saglabajiet $o lietoSanas pamacibu.
LietoSana ir drosa tikai tad, ja uzstadiSana ir tehniski pareiza un
atbilstiga pamacibai. Par pareizu iekartas darbibu uzstadisanas
vieta atbild uzstaditajs.

lerici pievienot drikst tikai sertificéts specialists.
Pirms veicat jebkadus darbus, vienmeér atvienojiet elektropadevi.

A\ Savainojumu risks!

ar asam malam ierices uzstadiSanas laika. Uzstadot ierici vienmér
valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Smakas filtra atjaunosana

Lai nodroSinatu smakas filtra darbibu, normala darba rezima
(aptuveni pa 1 stundai diena) atjaunojiet to ik péc 3-4 ménesiem.
Smakas filtru var atjaunot standarta cepeskrasni.

A\ Apdegumu risks!

Smakas filtrs péc atjaunoSanas ilgu laiku ir sakarsis.
Nepieskarieties pie smakas filtra uzreiz péc atjauno8anas, laujiet
tam atdzist.

Dzeséjiet smakas filtru uz karstumizturigas pamatnes.

Noradijumi

Smakas filtru var atjaunot lidz 30 reizém, un normala darba

rezZima (aptuveni pa 1 stundai diend) tas jamaina ne retak ka

reizi 10 gados.

Atjaunojamam smakas filtram nokritot, var rasties ta bojajumi.

Sie bojajumi ne vienmér ir pamanami no arpuses. Uztiliz&jiet

nokritu$o atjaunojamo smaku filtru un nomainiet to pret jaunu.

Smakas filtra tiriSanai nekad neizmantojiet tiriSanas lidzek|us,

udeni, mitru dranu, ka ari nemazgajiet to trauku mazgajamaja

masina.

Lai nesaskrapétu cepeSpannu, smakas filtru novietojiet uz

restém.

Smakas filtru atjaunojiet maks. 200 °C temperatira (gaisa

recirkulacija [®)). Neveiciet smakas filtra atjaunosanu

cepeskrasns tiriSanas (pirolizes) rezima.

Smakas filtra atjaunoSanas laika var izdalities smaka.

NodroSiniet telpa labu ventilaciju. Atveriet logu.

Nonemiet aizsargu vai parsegu. (1 attéls)

Smakas filtrs ir smags, tadé| satveriet to ar vienu roku no apaksas

un demontéjiet. (2 attéels)

3. Uzkarséjiet cepeskrasni lidz maks. 200 °C (gaisa
recirkulacija [@)).

4. 1zpildiet smakas filtra atjaunoSanu cepeSkrasni 120 minutes
maks. 200 °C temperatira (gaisa recirkulacija [®)).

5. Nodrosiniet telpa labu ventilaciju. Atveriet logu.

6. L aujiet smakas filtram atdzist.

7. Smakas filtrs ir smags, tadé| satveriet to ar vienu roku no apaksas
un ievietojiet atjaunoto smakas filtru.

8. Uzlieciet atpakal aizsargu vai parsegu.

1.
2.

Wazne wskazowki

Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ i zachowac instrukcje obstugi.
Wytacznie prawidtowy montaz wykonany zgodnie z instrukcjg
montazu gwarantuje bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania. Instalator
odpowiedzialny jest za prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia w miejscu
montazu.

Urzadzenie moze podtaczy¢ wytgcznie specjalista z odpowiednimi
uprawnieniami.

Przed preprowadzeniem prac wytgczy¢ doptyw pradu.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen!

podczas instalacji ze wzgledu na ostre krawedzie. Podczas
instalacji urzadzenia zawsze nosi¢ rekawice ochronne.

Regeneracja filtra zapachow

W celu zapewnienia skutecznosci filtra zapachdw nalezy
regenerowac filtr w przypadku normalnej eksploatacji (ok. 1 godz.
dziennie) co 3-4 miesiace.

Filtr zapachéw mozna zregenerowac w zwyktym piekarniku.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo oparzenia!

Po regeneracji filtr zapachdéw pozostaje dtugo goracy. Nie dotykaé
filtra zapachdw bezposrednio po regeneraciji, lecz pozostawic¢ do
ostygniecia.

Goracy filtr zapachdéw potozy¢ w celu ostudzenia na
zaroodpornym podtozu.

Wskazowki

Filtr zapachéw moze by¢ regenerowany maksymalnie 30 razy i
nalezy go wymieni¢ w przypadku normalnej eksploatacji (przez
ok. 1 godz. dziennie) najpdzniej po uptywie 10 lat.

Jezeli filtr zapachdéw z mozliwoscig regeneracji spadnie, moze
ulec uszkodzeniu.

Uszkodzenia nie zawsze sg widoczne z zewnatrz. W razie
upadku filtr zapachéw z mozliwoscig regeneracji nalezy
zutylizowaé i wymienié na nowy.

Nigdy nie czyscic filtra zapachdw srodkami czyszczgcymi, woda,
w zmywarce lub wilgotng Sciereczka.

Aby unikng¢ zarysowania blachy do pieczenia, umiescic filtr
zapachodw na ruszcie.

Filtr zapachdw regenerowaé w temperaturze maks. 200°C
(termoobieg [@)). Nie regenerowac filtra zapachéw przy uzyciu
funkcji czyszczenia piekarnika (pyrolizy).

Podczas regeneracii filira zapachéw moga wydziela¢ sie rézne
zapachy. Upewni¢ sie, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze
wentylowane. Otworzy¢ okno.

Zdjac przestone lub pokrywe. (rys. 1)

Filtr zapachdw jest ciezki, dlatego jedna reka nalezy podtrzymac
go od spodu i zdemontowac filir zapachdw. (rys. 2)

Nagrzaé piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg [@)).
Filtr zapachoéw regenerowac przez 120 minut w piekarniku
nagrzanym do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg [@)).

5. Upewnic sie, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze wentylowane.
Otworzy¢ okno.

6. Pozostawic filtr zapachéw do ostygniecia.

7. Filtr zapachdw jest ciezki, dlatego jedng rekg nalezy podtrzymacd
go od spodu i zamontowac¢ zregenerowany filtr zapachdw.

8. Zatozy¢ przestone lub pokrywe.

1.
2.

3.
4,

Indicatii importante

Cititi cu atentie si retineti aceasta instructiune. Numai la montajul
regulamentar corespunzator acestei instructiuni de montaj este
garantata siguranta la utilizare. Instalatorul este responsabil pentru
functionarea ireprosabild la locul de instalare.

Racordul aparatului se va realiza numai de catre personal calificat
si autorizat.

inainte de a executa orice lucrare, intrerupeti alimentarea cu
curent electric.

/A Pericol de ranire!

din cauza muchiilor ascutite in timpul instalarii. in timpul instalérii
aparatului purtati intotdeauna manusi de protectie.

Regenerarea filtrului de miros

Pentru a asigura functionarea optima a filtrului de neutralizare a
mirosurilor neplacute, efectuati regenerarea acestuia la fiecare 3-
4 luni in cazul utilizarii normale (adica in cazul utilizarii zilnice timp
de aproximativ 1 ora).

Regenerarea filtrului de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute poate
fi efectuata intr-un cuptor obisnuit.

/A Pericol de arsuri!

Filtrul de miros ramane fierbinte pentru o lunga perioada de timp
dupé regenerare. Nu atingeti filtrul de miros imediat dupa
regenerare; lasati-l mai intéi sa se raceasca.
Asezati filtrul de miros fierbinte pe un suport rezistent la caldura
pentru a se raci.
Indicatii
Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute poate fi regenerat
de péana la 30 de ori si, in cazul utilizarii normale (adica in cazul
utilizarii zilnice timp de aproximativi ora) trebuie Tnlocuit dupa
maximum 10 ani.
In cazul caderii, filtrul regenerabil de neutralizare a mirosurilor
neplacute ar poate suferi deteriorari.
Deteriorarile nu sunt intotdeauna vizibile la exterior. Eliminati
filtrul regenerabil de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute care a
cazut pe jos si nlocuiti-I cu unul nou.



Nu curatati niciodata filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor

neplacute utilizand detergent sau apa, in masina de spalat vase

sau cu o lavetd umeda.

Asezati filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute pe un gratar

si nu pe o tava de copt; in caz contrar, aceasta ar putea fi
zgériata.

Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute trebuie regenerat
la 0 temperaturd de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat [&)).
La regenerarea filtrului de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute
nu trebuie activata functia de curatare a cuptorului (functia de
piroliza).

In timpul regenerérii filtrului de neutralizare a mirosurilor
neplacute pot fi emanate anumite mirosuri. Asigurati-va ca
incaperea este bine aerisita. Deschideti fereastra.

1.Indepartati masca sau capacul. (figura 1)

2. Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute este greu; de
aceea, amplasati o mana sub acesta si demontati-I. (figura 2)

3. Preincalziti cuptorul la o temperatura de maximum 200 °C (a
aerului recirculat [@)).

4. L&sati filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute sa se
regenereze timp de 120 de minute in interiorul cuptorului, la o
temperatura de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat [®)).

5. Asigurati-va ca incaperea este bine aerisita. Deschideti
fereastra.

6. Lasati filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute sa se
raceasca.

7.Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute este greu; de
aceea, pentru a-l demonta, amplasati 0 méana sub acesta si
efectuati regenerarea acestuia.

8. Montati la loc masca sau capacul.

Fontos tudnivalok

Gondosan olvassa el és 6rizze meg ezt az Utmutatét. Csak a
szerelési utmutatdnak megfelel8, szakszer( beszerelés esetén
garantalt az (izembiztonsag. A szerel6 felel6s a feldllitasi helyen
valé kifogastalan mikddéseért.

A készlléket csak hivatalos engedéllyel rendelkez8 szakember
csatlakoztathatja.

Barmilyen munka elvégzése elétt szlintesse meg az aramellatast.

A\ Sériilésveszély!

szerelés kdzben az éles peremek miatt. A készlilék szerelése
kdézben mindig viseljen védbkesztydit.

Szagszliré regeneralasa

A szagok megfelel6 semlegesitéséhez a szagsz(ir6t normal
Uzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 dra) 3-4 havonta regeneralni kell.

A szagsz(r6t kereskedelmi forgalomban kaphatd siit6ben
regeneralhatja.

A\ Egési sériilés veszélye!
A szagsz(ir6 a regenerdlas utan sokaig forré marad. Ne érintse

meg a szagsz(rét kbzvetlendl a regeneralas utan, hanem el8szér

hagyja lehdlni.
A forré szagsz(ir6t lehdlésig helyezze egy héallé fellletre.

Utasitasok

A szagsz(r6k max. harmincszor regeneralhatdk, és normal
Uzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 éra) legalabb tizévente ki kell
Gket cserélni.

Ha a regenerdlhatd szagsz(ir leesik, karosodhat.

A sérllések kivilrél nem mindig lathatéak. Tavolitsa el és
cserélje ki a leesett regeneréalhatd szagsz(ir6t.

A szagsz(irét soha ne tisztitsa tisztitéval, vizzel,
mosogatégépben vagy nedves térl6ruhaval.

A szagsz(rét helyezze egy rostélyra, hogy a siitétepsi ne
karcolddjon 6ssze.
A szagsz(rét maximum 200 °C-on (Iégkeringetés & mellett)
regeneralja. A szagsz(ir6t ne regenerdlja a sité tisztitasi
funkcidjaval (pirolizis).
A szagsz(r6 regeneralasa soran szagképzdédés lehetséges.
Biztositja a helyiség megfeleld szell6zését. Nyisson ablakot.
1. Tavolitsa el a kezel6fellletet vagy a burkolatot. (1 abra)
2. A szagszUr8 nehéz, ezért egy kézzel nyuljon a szagsz(ir6 ala,
amikor kiszereli azt. (2 abra)
3. Me:;egl';se el6 a sit6t maximum 200 °C-ra (Iégkeringetés
mellett).
4.Regenerdlja a szagsz(ir6t 120 percig a siitében maximum
200 °C-on (Iégkeringetés [@] mellett).

5. Biztositja a helyiség megfeleld szell6zését. Nyisson ablakot.
6. Hagyja leh(ilni a szagsz(irét.

7. A szagsz(ir6 nehéz, ezért egy kézzel nylljon a szagsz(ir6 ala,
amikor behelyezi a regeneralt szagsz(r6t.

8. Helyezze be a kezeléfellletet vagy a burkolatot.

Pomembni napotki

Skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in jih shranite. Varnost
med uporabo je zagotovljena le v primeru strokovne montaze v
skladu s temi navodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje na
mestu postavitve je odgovoren inStalater.

Aparat lahko prikljuci le strokovno osebje z dovoljenjem.
Pred kakr$nimi koli deli na aparatu izkljucite elektricno napajanje.

A Nevarnost telesnih poskodb!

zaradi ostrih robov med namestitvijo. Med namestitvijo aparata
vedno nosite zascitne rokavice.

Regeneracija filtra za vonjave

Da zagotovite ucinkovitost filtra za vonjave, ga pri normalni
uporabi (pribl. 1 ura dnevno) regenerirajte na vsake 3—4 mesece.
Filter za vonjave lahko regenerirate v obic¢ajni pecici.

A\ Nevarnost opeklin!

Filter za vonjave po regeneraciji dolgo ostane vro€. Filtra za
vonjave se neposredno po regeneraciji ne dotikajte, temved
pocakajte, da se ohladi.

Vroc filter za vonjave polozite na podlago, odporno na vrocino, da
se ohladi.
Opombe

Filter za vonjave lahko do 30-krat regenerirate, pri normalni
uporabi (pribl. 1 uro na dan) pa ga morate zamenijati najpozneje
po 10 letih.

Ce filter za vonjave pade, se lahko pogkoduje.

Poskodbe na zunaj niso vedno vidne. Ce filter za vonjave, ki ga
je mogocCe regenerirati, pade, ga zavrzite in zamenjajte.

Filtra za vonjave nikoli ne Cistite s Cistili, z vodo, v pomivalnem
stroju ali z mokro krpo.

Da ne opraskate pekaca, polozite filter za vonjave na reSetko.
Filter za vonjave regenerirajte pri najve¢ 200 °C (kroZenje zraka
[@)). Filtra za vonjave ne regenerirajte s funkcijo za ¢iséenje
pecice (piroliza).
Med regeneracijo filtra za vonjave se lahko razvijejo vonjave.
Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen. Odprite okno.

. Odstranite okrasno letev ali pokrov. (slika 1)

2. Filter za vonjave je tezak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave
na spodnji strani in ga odstranite. (slika 2)

3. Pegico ogrejte na najveé 200 °C (kroZenje zraka [@)).

4. Filter za vonjave 120 minut regenerirajte v pecici pri 200 °C
(krozenje zraka [@)).

5. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen. Odprite okno.
6. Pustite, da se filter za vonjave ohladi.

7. Filter za vonjave je tezak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave
na spodnji strani in vstavite regenerirani filter za vonjave.

8. Namestite okrasno letev ali pokrov.

-

Dulezita upozornéni

Peclivé si pfectéte tento navod a uschovejte ho. Bezpecéné
pouzivani je zaru¢eno pouze pfi odborné montazi podle tohoto
navodu k montazi. Technik provadeéjici instalaci odpovida za
bezvadné fungovani na misté instalace.

Spotfebi¢ smi zapojovat pouze koncesovany odbornik.

Pfed provadénim jakychkoli praci odpojte pfistroj od rozvodné
sité.

A\ Nebezpeéi poranéni!

ostrymi hranami béhem instalace. BEhem instalace spotfebice
noste vzdy ochranné rukavice.

Regenerace pachového filtru

Aby byl zabezpecéeny vykon pachového filtru, nechte ho pfi
normalnim provozu (cca 1 hodina denné) kazdé 3—4 mésice
zregenerovat.

Pachovy filtr mGzete nechat zregenerovat v bézné pecici troubé.



A\ Nebezpeéni popaleni!
Pachovy filtr zlistava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu horky.
Nedotykejte se pachového filtru hned po regeneraci, nechte ho
vychladnout.
Horky pachovy filtr polozte horky pachovy filtr pro vychladnuti na
tepluvzdornou podlozku.
Upozornéni
Pachovy filtr Ize regenerovat az 30krat a pfi normalnim provozu
(cca 1 hodinu denné) se musi nejpozdéji po 10 letech vymeénit.
Pokud by regenerovatelny pachovy filtr spadl, mohl by se
poskodit.
Poskozeni nemusi byt z vnéjsi strany vZdy viditelné.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr, ktery vam spadl, vymérnite
a zlikvidujte.
Pachovy filtr nikdy necistéte Cisticimi prostfedky, vodou,
v mycce nadobi ani mokrym hadrem.
Aby se neposkrabal plech na peceni, poloZte pachovy filtr na
rost.
Pachovy filtr regenerujte pfi maximalné 200 °C (cirkulace
vzduchu [®)). Pachovy filtr neregenerujte pomoci funkce &isténi
pecici trouby (pyrolyzy).
Pfi regeneraci pachového filtru se miize §ifit zapach. Zajistéte,
aby byla mistnost dobfe vétrana. Oteviete okno.
1. Odstrarite poklop nebo kryt. (obrazek 1)

2. Pachovy filtr je téZky, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou
a demontuijte ho. (obrazek 2)

3. Pedici troubu predehiejte na maximalné 200 °C ([@ldruh ohievu
horky vzduch).

4. Pachovy filtr regenerujte 120 minut v pecici troubé pfi maximalné
200 °C ([®ldruh ohtevu horky vzduch).

5. Zajistéte, aby byla mistnost dobfe vétrana. Oteviete okno.

6. Pachovy filtr nechte vychladnout.

7.Pachovy filtr je téZky, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a nasadte
zregenerovany pachovy filtr.

8.Znovu nasadte poklop nebo kryt.

Délezité upozornenia

Tento navod si prosim starostlivo precitajte a uschovajte ho. Len
pri odbornej montazi podfa tohto navodu na montaz je zarucena
bezpecénost pri pouzivani. InStalatér je zodpovedny za bezchybnu
funkénost na mieste instalacie.

Spotrebi¢ moze zapojit vyluéne opravneny (koncesovany)
odbornik.

Pred vykonavanim akychkolvek prac vypnite privod pradu.

A\ Nebezpecenstvo poranenia!

ostrymi hranami v priebehu inStalacie. Pocas inStalacie spotrebica
vzdy noste ochranné rukavice.

Regeneracia pachového filtra

Aby bol zabezpeeny pachovy filtraény vykon, pachovy filter
regenerujte pri normalnej prevadzke (denne cca 1 hodinu) kazdé
3 — 4 mesiace.

Pachovy filter mdZete zregenerovat v beznej rire na pecenie.
A\ Nebezpecenstvo popalenia!

Pachovy filter zostava po regeneracii dlhy ¢as horuci. Nedotykajte
sa pachového filtra hned’ po regeneracii, ale nechajte ho
vychladnut.
Horuci pachovy filter polozte pre vychladnutie na teplovzdornu
podlozku.
Upozornenia
Pachovy filter sa m6Ze regenerovat maximalne 30-krat a pri
normalnej prevadzke (cca 1 hodina denne) sa musi najneskor
po 10 rokoch vymenit.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filter sa pAdom méze poskodit.
Poskodenia nie su zvonku vzdy viditelné. Regenerovatelny
pachovy filter po pade zlikvidujte a vymerite za novy.
Pachovy filter nikdy necistite Cistiacimi prostriedkami, vodou,
v umyvacke riadu alebo mokrou handrou.

Aby sa plech na pecenie neposkriabal, pachovy filter polozte na
rost.

Pachovy filter regeneruijte pri teplote max. 200 °C (s cirkulaciou
vzduchu [®)). Pachovy filter neregenerujte pomocou funkcie

Cistenia rury (pyrolyza).
Pri regeneracii pachového filtra méze vzniknut zapach.
Zabezpedte, aby bola miestnost dobre vetrana. Otvorte okno.

1. Kryt alebo poklop odstrarite. (obrazok 1)

2. Pachovy filter je tazky, preto ho jednou rukou chyfte zospodu
a vyberte ho. (obrazok 2)

3. Rdru na pecenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C (cirkulacia
vzduchu [&)).

4.Pachovy filter regenerujte v rure pri max. teplote 200 °C
(cirkulacia vzduchu [®)) 120 minut.

5. Zabezpedte, aby bola miestnost dobre vetrana. Otvorte okno.
6. Pachovy filter nechajte vychladnut.

7. Pachovy filter je taZzky, preto ho jednou rukou chyftte zospodu
a vlozte zregenerovany pachovy filter.

8. Kryt alebo poklop znovu zalozte.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte i Cuvajte ove upute za uporabu. Samo kod
pravilne ugradnje sukladno ovim uputama za montazu je
zajamcena sigurnost tijekom uporabe. Instalater je odgovoran za
besprijekorno funkcioniranje na mjestu postavljanja.

Samo ovlasteno stru¢no osoblje smije prikljuciti uredaj.
Prije izvrSenja svih radova iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od ozljede!

zbog ostrih rubova prilikom instalacije. Tijekom instalacije uredaja
uvijek nosite zastitne rukavice.

Regeneracija filtra za mirise

Kako bi se osigurao ucdinak filtra za mirise, regenerirajte filtar za
mirise u slu€aju normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) svaka
3-4 mjeseca.

Filtar za mirise mozete regenerirati u standardnoj pecnici.
A\ Opasnost od opeklina!

Filtar za mirise ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vrué. Filtar za
mirise ne dodirujte odmah nakon regeneracije, ve¢ ga ostavite da
se ohladi.

Vrudi filtar za mirise stavite na podlogu otpornu na toplinu kako bi
se ohladio.
Napomene
Filtar za mirise moze se regenerirati do 30 puta i u slu¢aju
normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) treba ga zamijeniti
najkasnije nakon 10 godina.
Ako padne regenerirajudi filtar za mirise, moze se ostetiti.
Ostecenja nisu uvijek vidljiva izvana. Zbrinite i zamijenite
regenerirajudi filtar za mirise koji je pao.
Filtar za mirise nikada ne Cistite sredstvima za ¢iS¢enje, vodom,
u perilici posuda ili vlaznom krpom.

Kako se lim za pecenje ne bi izgrebao, filtar za mirise stavite na
reSetku.

Filtar za mirise regenerirajte na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator
[@). Filtar za mirise nemojte regenerirati s funkcijom ¢idéenja
pecnice (pirolizom).
Pri regeneraciji filtra za mirise moze doci do nastajanja
neugodnih mirisa. Provijerite je li prostorija dobro prozracena.
Otvorite prozor.

1. Skinite plocu ili poklopac. (slika 1)

2. Filtar za mirise je tezak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra
za mirise i izvadite ga. (slika 2)

3. Zagrijte peénicu na maksimalno 200°C (ventilator [@]).

4. Filtar za mirise regenerirajte u pe¢nici na maksimalno 200 °C
(ventilator [®)) u trajanju od 120 minuta.

5. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozra¢ena. Otvorite prozor.
6. Ostavite filtar za mirise da se ohladi.

7. Filtar za mirise je tezak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra
za mirise i umetnite regenerirani filtar za mirise.

8. Umetnite plocu ili poklopac.

-10 -



BayHU yKasaHuA

ﬂpoueTeTe BHUMaATENHO HACTOALLOTO PBKOBOACTBO U IO CbXpaHeTe.
Camo npu Ka4yecTBEHO BrpaXkaaHe CbriacHo Tasu MHCTPYKUWA 3a
MOHT&)K Ce rapaHTMpa CUrypHocTTa npu pabota. MHcTanupaluumar e
OTrOBOpPEH 3a 6e3ynpeyHoTo GpYHKLUMOHMPaHe Ha MACTOTO Ha
rnocTasfHe.

Camo cepTMdUUMpPaH creumanicT Mma npaso 4a CBbp3Ba ypesa.
Mpeaun M3NbAHEHWETO Ha KaKBWUTO U Aa e paboTu cnpeTe
€NEeKTPUYECKOTO 3axpaHBaHe.

A\ OnacHocT oT HapaHfBaHe!

nopaau ocTpy pb6oBe Mo Bpeme Ha UHcTanauuaATa. o Bpeme Ha
WHCTanauuATa Ha ypeJa BUHArM HoceTe NpeanasHi pbKaBuLM.

PereHepupaHe Ha ¢punTbpa 3a MUpU3Ma

3a aa ce rapaHTMpa MOLLHOCTTa Ha GuATbPa 3a MUPU3MMH,
pereHepupaiTe GpuTbHPa 32 MUPU3MHK NPU HopManHa paboTa
(exxeaHeBHO OK. 1 yac) Ha Bceku 3-4 meceua.

MoxkeTe aa pereHepuparte GpunTbpa 3a MUPU3MKU B 06uuaiiHa pypHa.
A\ OnacHocT ot usrapsHe!

®unTbpBT 32 Ma3HMHA OCTaBa AbAro BpEME CleAl pereHepvpaHe

ropell. He aokocBainTe GunTbpa 3a MUPU3Ma AMPEKTHO cnes

pereHepuvpaHe, a MbPBO ro ocTaBeTe Aa ce oxaau.

[MocTaBeTe ropeluuna GuATbp 3a MasHUHA BbPXY YCTOMUMBA HA

TOMNMHA MOANOXKKA 3a OXnakaaHe.

YKkasaHue
DUATLPBT 32 MUPU3MU MOXKE Aa ce pereHepupa 40 30 nbTu 1 npu
HopMasHa eKcnoartauma (exxeHeBHo no oK. 1 yac) TpA6sa aa ce
CMeHA HaW-KbcHO cnea 10 roaunHu.
Ako pereHepvpaly ce GUNTLP 3a MUPU3MK NafHe, TOM MOXKe [a ce
nospeamu.
MoBpeanTe He BMHArK ce BMXAAT OTBBH. M3xBBbpneTe u 3ameHete
nagHanvA pereHepupatl ce GUATHP 38 MUPUMHU.
Hwukora He nouncteaiTe dunTbPa 3a MMpM3Ma C NoYMCTBALLM
npenaparu, ¢ BOAa, B CbAOMWANHA MaLUKHA UK C BNaXkHa Kbpna.
3a na He usapackare TaBata 3a neuyeHe, noctasete GunTbHpPA 3a
MUPU3MK BPXY CKapa.
PereHepvpaitte puntbpa 3a Mupuamu npu Mmakcumym 200 °C
(LuopKynauua Ha Bb3Ayxa [@)). He perenepupaiite puntbpa 3a
MWUPU3MK C QYHKLMATA 3a NOYMCTBaHE Ha neLy (nMponusa).
Mpu pereHepupaHe Ha GuATbPa 3a MUPU3Ma MOXKE Aa ce CTUrHe
210 06pasyBaHe Ha MUPU3MK. YBEpETE ce, Ye NMOMELLIEHUETO €
no6pe nposeTpeHo. OTBOpeTe Npo3opeL.

1. OtcTpaHete 6neHaarta unu kanakxa. (¢ur. 1)

2. ODunTBEPBT 32 MUPU3MU € TEXBK, €TO 3aLL0 C eHa pbKa XBaHeTe
noa ¢ounTbpa 3a MUPU3MU U FO AeMOHTUpanTe. (pur. 2)

3. MNpeaBaputenHo 3arpente gypHata 4o makcumym 200°C
(uMpkynauma Ha Bb3ayxa [@)).

4. Perenepupante dpuntbpa 3a mupmamu 3a 120 MVIHHVI BBbB pypHata
npu Makcumym 200 °C (umMpKynauva Ha Bbaayxa [@)).

5.YBepeTe ce, Ye NoMeLLEHMETO e Aobpe npoBeTpeHo. OTBOpeTE
nposopelLl.

6. OctaBete punTbpa 3a MMpU3Ma Aa ce OXNaau.

7. OUATHPBT 32 MUPU3MHK € TEXBK, €TO 3aLL0 C elHa pPbKa XBaHeTe
noa ¢ounTbpa 3a MMPU3IMKU K NocTaBeTe pereHepupaHna GUnTbLp 3a
MUPU3MMU.

8.MocTtaBeTte HGneHaaTa Unu Kanaxa.

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo i saCuvajte ga. Samo u slu¢aju
strucne ugradnje u skladu sa ovim uputstvom za montazu
zagarantovana je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater je
odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje na mestu postavke.

Samo obucéena kvalifikovana osoba moze povezati uredaj.
Pre nego $to bilo Sta uradite, iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od povrede!

zbog ostrih ivica tokom instalacije. Tokom instalacije uredaja uvek
nosite zastitne rukavice.

Regeneracija filtera za mirise

Da biste osigurali snagu filtriranja mirisa, pri uobi¢ajenom rezimu
rada (dnevno otpr. 1 sat) regenerisSite filter za mirise na svaka 3—
4 meseca.

Filter za mirise mozete da regeneriSete u uobicajenoj rerni.
A\ Opasnost od opekotina!

Filter za mirise nakon regeneracije ostaje duze vreme vrug. Filter
za mirise nemojte dodirivati neposredno nakon regeneracije,
sacekajte prvo da se dovoljno ohladi.

Vru filter za mirise ostavite da se ohladi na podlozi koja je otporna
na visoke temperature.
Napomene

Filter za mirise se moZe regenerisati i do 30 puta i pri
uobi€ajenoj upotrebi (dnevno otpr. 1 sat) se mora zameniti
najkasnije nakon 10 godina.

Ukoliko filter za mirise padne moze da se osteti.
Ostecenja nisu uvek uocljiva spolja. Ukoliko je pao, uklonite i
zamenite filter za mirise koji se moze regenerisati.

Filter za mirise nikada nemoijte Cistiti deterdzentom, vodom,
vlaznom krpom ili prati u masini za pranje posuda.

Kako ne biste ogrebali pleh za pecenje, filter za mirise postavite
na reSetku.

Filter za mirise regeneriSite na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator
[®)). Filter za mirise ne regenerisite pomodu funkcije &iséenja
pecnice (pirolize).

Prilikom regeneracije filtera za mirise moze dodi do stvaranja
mirisa. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite
prozor.

1. Uklonite pregradu ili poklopac. (slika 1)

2. Filter za mirise je tezak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo
obuhvatite i izvadite ga. (slika 2)

3.Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (ventilator [&)).

4.Filter za mirise regeneriSite 120 minuta u rerni na maks. 200°C
(ventilator [®)).

5. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite prozor.
6. SacCekajte da se filter za mirise ohladi.

7. Filter za mirise je tezak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo
obuhvatite i umetnite regenerisani filter za mirise.

8. Postavite pregradu ili poklopac.
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	Wichtige Hinweise
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	Geruchsfilter regenerieren
	: Verbrennungsgefahr!
	Hinweise
	1. Die Blende oder die Abdeckung entfernen. (Bild 1)
	2. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen und diesen ausbauen. (Bild 2)
	3. Den Backofen auf maximal 200°C (Umluft :) vorheizen.
	4. Den Geruchsfilter für 120 Minuten im Backofen bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft :) regenerieren.
	5. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut belüftet ist. Ein Fenster öffnen.
	6. Den Geruchsfilter abkühlen lassen.
	7. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen und den regenerierten Geruchsfilter einsetzen.
	8. Die Blende oder die Abdeckung einsetzen.
	Important notes

	: Risk of injury!

	Regenerating the odour filter
	: Risk of scalding!
	Notes
	1. Remove the panel or cover. (Fig. 1)
	2. The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter with one hand from below and remove it. (Fig. 2)
	3. Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air :).
	4. Regenerate the odour filter in the oven for 120 minutes at a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air :).
	5. Ensure that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.
	6. Allow the odour filter to cool down.
	7. The odour filter is heavy so you should take hold of the odour filter with one hand from below and insert the regenerated odour filter.
	8. Insert the panel or cover.
	Þ Notice de montage
	Recommandations importantes


	: Risque de blessure !

	Régénérer le filtre à odeurs
	: Risque de brûlure !
	Remarques
	1. Retirez le bandeau de commande ou le cache. (fig. 1)
	2. Le filtre à odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main sous le filtre à odeurs et démontez-le. (fig. 2)
	3. Préchauffez le four à 200°C maximum (chaleur ventilée :).
	4. Régénérez le filtre à odeurs pendant 120 minutes au four à 200 °C maximum (chaleur ventilée :).
	5. Assurez-vous que la pièce est bien ventilée. Ouvrez une fenêtre.
	6. Laissez refroidir le filtre à odeurs.
	7. Le filtre à odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main sous le filtre à odeurs et insérez le filtre à odeurs régénéré.
	8. Mettez en place le bandeau de commande ou le cache.
	é Installatievoorschrift
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen


	: Risico van letsel!

	Geurfilter regenereren
	: Gevaar voor verbranding!
	Aanwijzingen
	1. Het paneel of de afdekking uitnemen. (Afb. 1)
	2. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter houden en het filter uitbouwen. (Afb. 2)
	3. De oven op maximaal 200°C (circulatielucht :) voorverwarmen.
	4. Geurfilter in de voorverwarmde oven bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht :) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.
	5. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open een raam.
	6. Laat het geurfilter afkoelen.
	7. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter houden en het geregenereerde filter plaatsen.
	8. Paneel of afdekking weer aanbrengen.
	Avvertenze importanti

	: Pericolo di lesioni!

	Rigenerazione del filtro odori
	: Pericolo di ustioni!
	Avvertenze
	1. Rimuovere il pannello o la copertura. (fig. 1)
	2. Il filtro antiodore è pesante, pertanto afferrare con una mano il filtro odori da sotto e smontarlo. (fig. 2)
	3. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria :).
	4. Rigenerare il filtro antiodore in forno per 120 minuti a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria :).
	5. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una finestra.
	6. Lasciar raffreddare il filtro antiodore.
	7. Il filtro antiodore è pesante, pertanto afferrarlo con una mano da sotto e inserire il filtro antiodore rigenerato.
	8. Inserire il pannello o la copertura.
	Consejos y advertencias

	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!

	Regenerar el filtro desodorizante
	: ¡Peligro de quemaduras!
	Notas
	1. Retirar la moldura o la tapa. (Fig. 1)
	2. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano debajo y retirarlo. (Fig. 2)
	3. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura máxima de 200 °C (circulación de aire :).
	4. Regenerar el filtro desodorizante en el horno a 200 °C como máximo (circulación de aire :) durante 120 minutos.
	5. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien ventilada. Abrir una ventana.
	6. Dejar enfriar el filtro desodorizante.
	7. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano debajo e insertar un filtro regenerado.
	8. Volver a insertar la tapa o la moldura.
	Indicações importantes

	: Perigo de ferimentos!

	Regenerar o filtro de odores
	: Perigo de queimaduras!
	Notas
	1. Remova a aba ou a cobertura. (Fig. 1)
	2. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mão por baixo deste e desmonte-o. (Fig. 2)
	3. Pré-aqueça o forno no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante :).
	4. Regenere o filtro de odores durante 120 minutos no forno, no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante :).
	5. Certifique-se de que o espaço se encontra bem arejado. Abra uma janela.
	6. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores.
	7. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mão por baixo deste e insira o filtro de odores regenerado.
	8. Coloque a aba ou a cobertura.
	Viktiga anvisningar

	: Skaderisk!

	Regenerera osfiltret
	: Risk för brännskador!!
	Anvisning
	1. Ta bort panelen eller skyddet. (bild 1)
	2. Osfiltret är tungt, så håll en hand under när du tar ur det. (bild 2)
	3. Förvärm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft :).
	4. Regenerera osfiltret i ugn på max. 200°C (varmluft :) i 120 minuter.
	5. Se till så att rummet är välventilerat. Öppna fönstret.
	6. Låt osfiltret svalna.
	7. Osfiltret är tungt, så håll en hand under när du sätter i det regenererade osfiltret.
	8. Sätt på panelen eller skyddet.
	Viktige merknader

	: Fare for skade!

	Regenerere luktfilter
	: Fare for forbrenning!
	Merknader
	1. Fjern panelet eller dekselet. (bilde 1)
	2. Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor må du ta tak med den ene hånden under luktfilteret og ta det ut. (bilde 2)
	3. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft :).
	4. Regenerer luktfilteret i 120 minutter i stekeovnen på maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft :).
	5. Påse at rommet er godt ventilert. Åpne et vindu.
	6. La luktfilteret avkjøles.
	7. Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor må du ta tak med den ene hånden under luktfilteret og sette inn det regenererte luktfilteret.
	8. Sett på panelet eller dekselet.
	Tärkeitä ohjeita

	: Loukkaantumisvaara!

	Hajusuodattimen regenerointi
	: Palovammojen vaara!
	Huomautuksia
	1. Poista suojus tai peitelevy. (kuva 1)
	2. Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tähden toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja ota se pois paikaltaan. (kuva 2)
	3. Esilämmitä uuni enintään lämpötilaan 200 °C (kiertoilma :).
	4. Regeneroi hajusuodatinta 120 minuuttia uunissa enintään lämpötilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma :).
	5. Varmista, että huoneessa on hyvä tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.
	6. Anna hajusuodattimen jäähtyä.
	7. Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tähden toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja aseta regeneroitu hajusuodatin paikalleen.
	8. Aseta suojus tai peitelevy paikalleen.
	Vigtigt

	: Fare for kvæstelser!

	Regenerere lugtfilter
	: Fare for forbrænding!
	Anvisninger
	1. Fjern panelet eller afdækningen. (fig. 1)
	2. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hånd under lugtfiltret under afmontagen. (fig. 2)
	3. Opvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft :).
	4. Regenerer lugtfiltret i 120 minutter i ovnen ved makimalt 200 °C (cirkulationsluft :).
	5. Sørg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.
	6. Lad lugtfiltret køle af.
	7. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hånd under lugtfiltret, mens det regenererede lugtfilter sættes på plads.
	8. Sæt panelet eller afdækningen ind.
	Ù Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις


	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!

	Αναγέννηση του φίλτρου οσμών
	: Κίνδυνος εγκαύματος!
	Υποδείξεις
	1. Αφαιρέστε την επένδυση κάλυψης ή το κάλυμμα. (Εικ. 1)
	2. Το φίλτρο οσμών είναι βαρύ, γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών και αφαιρέστε το. (Εικ. 2)
	3. Προθερμάνετε τον φούρνο πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα :).
	4. Αναγεννήστε το φίλτρο οσμών για 120 λεπτά στον φούρνο το πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα :).
	5. Βεβαιωθείτε, ότι το δωμάτιο αερίζεται καλά. Ανοίξτε ένα παράθυρο.
	6. Αφήστε το φίλτρο οσμών να κρυώσει.
	7. Το φίλτρο οσμών είναι βαρύ, γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών και τοποθετήστε το αναγεννημένο φίλτρο οσμών.
	8. Τοποθετήστε την επένδυση κάλυψης ή το κάλυμμα.
	Önemli uyarılar


	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!

	Koku filtresi rejenerasyonu
	: Yanma tehlikesi!
	Bilgiler
	1. Kumanda panelini veya kapağı çıkartınız. (Resim 1)
	2. Koku filtresi ağırdır, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan tutunuz ve filtreyi sökünüz. (Resim 2)
	3. Fırını maksimum 200°C (hava dolaşımı :) sıcaklıkta ön ısıtmaya tabi tutunuz.
	4. Koku filtresini fırında 120 dakika süreyle maksimum 200 °C'de (dolaşımlı hava :) tazeleyiniz.
	5. Odanın iyi havalandırıldığından emin olunuz. Bir pencere açınız.
	6. Koku filtresini soğumaya bırakınız.
	7. Koku filtresi ağırdır, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan tutunuz ve yenilenmiş koku filtresini yerleştiriniz.
	8. Kumanda panelini veya kapağı yerleştiriniz.
	Важные указания

	: Опасность травм!

	Регенерация поглотителя запахов
	: Опасность ожога!
	Указания
	1. Снимите защитную или лицевую панель. (рис. 1)
	2. Поглотитель запахов тяжёлый. Снимайте его, придерживая за нижнюю часть рукой. (рис. 2)
	3. Разогрейте духовой шкаф до макс. температуры 200°C (в режиме конвекции :).
	4. Поглотитель запахов регенерируется в духовом шкафу в течение 120 минут при макс. температуре 200 °C (в режиме конвекции :)
	5. Убедитесь, что помещение хорошо проветрено. Откройте окно.
	6. Дайте поглотителю запахов остыть.
	7. Поглотитель запахов тяжёлый. Установите регенерируемый поглотитель запахов, придерживая за нижнюю часть рукой.
	8. Установите на место защитную или лицевую панель.
	Olulised märkused


	: Vigastuste oht!

	Lõhnafiltri regenereerimine
	: Põletusoht!
	Märkused
	1. Eemaldage paneel või kate. (joonis 1)
	2. Lõhnafilter on raske, seepärast hoidke lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt kinni ja eemaldage see siis. (joonis 2)
	3. Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile 200°C (ringlev õhk :).
	4. Regenereerige lõhnafiltrit 120 minuti vältel ahjus maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev õhk :).
	5. Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.
	6. Laske lõhnafiltril jahtuda.
	7. Lõhnafilter on raske, seepärast hoidke lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt kinni ja asetage regenereeritud lõhnafilter kohale.
	8. Asetage paneel või kate tagasi kohale.
	Svarbios nuorodos

	: Pavojus susižeisti!

	Kvapų filtro atnaujinimas
	: Pavojus nudegti!
	Pastabos
	1. Nuimkite skydelį arba dangtelį. (1 pav.)
	2. Kvapų filtras yra sunkus, todėl išmontuodami viena ranka prilaikykite jį iš apačios. (2 pav.)
	3. Įkaitinkite orkaitę maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliacija :).
	4. 120 minučių atnaujinkite kvapų filtrą orkaitėje ne aukštesnėje kaip 200 °C temperatūroje (recirkuliacija :).
	5. Įsitikinkite, kad patalpa gerai vėdinama. Atidarykite langą.
	6. Leiskite kvapų filtrui atvėsti.
	7. Kvapų filtras yra sunkus, todėl įdėdami atnaujintą kvapų filtrą viena ranka prilaikykite iš apačios.
	8. Uždėkite skydelį arba dangtelį.
	å Montāžas instrukcija
	Svarīgi norādījumi


	: Savainojumu risks!

	Smakas filtra atjaunošana
	: Apdegumu risks!
	Norādījumi
	1. Noņemiet aizsargu vai pārsegu. (1 attēls)
	2. Smakas filtrs ir smags, tādēļ satveriet to ar vienu roku no apakšas un demontējiet. (2 attēls)
	3. Uzkarsējiet cepeškrāsni līdz maks. 200 °C (gaisa recirkulācija :).
	4. Izpildiet smakas filtra atjaunošanu cepeškrāsnī 120 minūtes maks. 200 °C temperatūrā (gaisa recirkulācija :).
	5. Nodrošiniet telpā labu ventilāciju. Atveriet logu.
	6. Ļaujiet smakas filtram atdzist.
	7. Smakas filtrs ir smags, tādēļ satveriet to ar vienu roku no apakšas un ievietojiet atjaunoto smakas filtru.
	8. Uzlieciet atpakaļ aizsargu vai pārsegu.
	Ważne wskazówki

	: Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!

	Regeneracja filtra zapachów
	: Niebezpieczeństwo oparzenia!
	Wskazówki
	1. Zdjąć przesłonę lub pokrywę. (rys. 1)
	2. Filtr zapachów jest ciężki, dlatego jedną ręką należy podtrzymać go od spodu i zdemontować filtr zapachów. (rys. 2)
	3. Nagrzać piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg :).
	4. Filtr zapachów regenerować przez 120 minut w piekarniku nagrzanym do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg :).
	5. Upewnić się, że pomieszczenie jest dobrze wentylowane. Otworzyć okno.
	6. Pozostawić filtr zapachów do ostygnięcia.
	7. Filtr zapachów jest ciężki, dlatego jedną ręką należy podtrzymać go od spodu i zamontować zregenerowany filtr zapachów.
	8. Założyć przesłonę lub pokrywę.
	Indicaţii importante

	: Pericol de rănire!

	Regenerarea filtrului de miros
	: Pericol de arsuri!
	Indicaţii
	1. Îndepărtaţi masca sau capacul. (figura 1)
	2. Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute este greu; de aceea, amplasaţi o mână sub acesta şi demontaţi-l. (figura 2)
	3. Preîncălziţi cuptorul la o temperatură de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat :).
	4. Lăsaţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute să se regenereze timp de 120 de minute în interiorul cuptorului, la o temperatură de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat :).
	5. Asiguraţi-vă că încăperea este bine aerisită. Deschideţi fereastra.
	6. Lăsaţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute să se răcească.
	7. Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute este greu; de aceea, pentru a-l demonta, amplasaţi o mână sub acesta şi efectuaţi regenerarea acestuia.
	8. Montaţi la loc masca sau capacul.
	Fontos tudnivalók

	: Sérülésveszély!

	Szagszűrő regenerálása
	: Égési sérülés veszélye!
	Utasítások
	1. Távolítsa el a kezelőfelületet vagy a burkolatot. (1 ábra)
	2. A szagszűrő nehéz, ezért egy kézzel nyúljon a szagszűrő alá, amikor kiszereli azt. (2 ábra)
	3. Melegítse elő a sütőt maximum 200 °C-ra (légkeringetés : mellett).
	4. Regenerálja a szagszűrőt 120 percig a sütőben maximum 200 °C-on (légkeringetés : mellett).
	5. Biztosítja a helyiség megfelelő szellőzését. Nyisson ablakot.
	6. Hagyja lehűlni a szagszűrőt.
	7. A szagszűrő nehéz, ezért egy kézzel nyúljon a szagszűrő alá, amikor behelyezi a regenerált szagszűrőt.
	8. Helyezze be a kezelőfelületet vagy a burkolatot.
	Pomembni napotki

	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!

	Regeneracija filtra za vonjave
	: Nevarnost opeklin!
	Opombe
	1. Odstranite okrasno letev ali pokrov. (slika 1)
	2. Filter za vonjave je težak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani in ga odstranite. (slika 2)
	3. Pečico ogrejte na največ 200 °C (kroženje zraka :).
	4. Filter za vonjave 120 minut regenerirajte v pečici pri 200 °C (kroženje zraka :).
	5. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezračen. Odprite okno.
	6. Pustite, da se filter za vonjave ohladi.
	7. Filter za vonjave je težak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani in vstavite regenerirani filter za vonjave.
	8. Namestite okrasno letev ali pokrov.
	Důležitá upozornění

	: Nebezpečí poranění!

	Regenerace pachového filtru
	: Nebezpeční popálení!
	Upozornění
	1. Odstraňte poklop nebo kryt. (obrázek 1)
	2. Pachový filtr je těžký, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a demontujte ho. (obrázek 2)
	3. Pečicí troubu předehřejte na maximálně 200 °C (:druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	4. Pachový filtr regenerujte 120 minut v pečicí troubě při maximálně 200 °C (:druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	5. Zajistěte, aby byla místnost dobře větraná. Otevřete okno.
	6. Pachový filtr nechte vychladnout.
	7. Pachový filtr je těžký, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a nasaďte zregenerovaný pachový filtr.
	8. Znovu nasaďte poklop nebo kryt.
	Dôležité upozornenia

	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!

	Regenerácia pachového filtra
	: Nebezpečenstvo popálenia!
	Upozornenia
	1. Kryt alebo poklop odstráňte. (obrázok 1)
	2. Pachový filter je ťažký, preto ho jednou rukou chyťte zospodu a vyberte ho. (obrázok 2)
	3. Rúru na pečenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu :).
	4. Pachový filter regenerujte v rúre pri max. teplote 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu :) 120 minút.
	5. Zabezpečte, aby bola miestnosť dobre vetraná. Otvorte okno.
	6. Pachový filter nechajte vychladnúť.
	7. Pachový filter je ťažký, preto ho jednou rukou chyťte zospodu a vložte zregenerovaný pachový filter.
	8. Kryt alebo poklop znovu založte.
	Važne napomene

	: Opasnost od ozljede!

	Regeneracija filtra za mirise
	: Opasnost od opeklina!
	Napomene
	1. Skinite ploču ili poklopac. (slika 1)
	2. Filtar za mirise je težak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra za mirise i izvadite ga. (slika 2)
	3. Zagrijte pećnicu na maksimalno 200°C (ventilator :).
	4. Filtar za mirise regenerirajte u pećnici na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator :) u trajanju od 120 minuta.
	5. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozračena. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Ostavite filtar za mirise da se ohladi.
	7. Filtar za mirise je težak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra za mirise i umetnite regenerirani filtar za mirise.
	8. Umetnite ploču ili poklopac.
	Ò Ръководство за монтаж
	Важни указания


	: Опасност от нараняване!

	Регенериране на филтъра за миризма
	: Опасност от изгаряне!
	Указание
	1. Отстранете блендата или капака. (фиг. 1)
	2. Филтърът за миризми е тежък, ето защо с една ръка хванете под филтъра за миризми и го демонтирайте. (фиг. 2)
	3. Предварително загрейте фурната до максимум 200°C (циркулация на въздуха :).
	4. Регенерирайте филтъра за миризми за 120 минути във фурната при максимум 200 °C (циркулация на въздуха :).
	5. Уверете се, че помещението е добре проветрено. Отворете прозорец.
	6. Оставете филтъра за миризма да се охлади.
	7. Филтърът за миризми е тежък, ето защо с една ръка хванете под филтъра за миризми и поставете регенерирания филтър за миризми.
	8. Поставете блендата или капака.
	ò Uputstvo o postavljanju
	Važne napomene



	: Opasnost od povrede!

	Regeneracija filtera za mirise
	: Opasnost od opekotina!
	Napomene
	1. Uklonite pregradu ili poklopac. (slika 1)
	2. Filter za mirise je težak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo obuhvatite i izvadite ga. (slika 2)
	3. Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (ventilator :).
	4. Filter za mirise regenerišite 120 minuta u rerni na maks. 200°C (ventilator :).
	5. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Sačekajte da se filter za mirise ohladi.
	7. Filter za mirise je težak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo obuhvatite i umetnite regenerisani filter za mirise.
	8. Postavite pregradu ili poklopac.



